

HUNTLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

11118 Main Street Huntley, Illinois 60142 P 847-669-5066 F 847-669-0139

Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Huntley Fire Protection District 04/16/2024 at 5:30pm Station One

Trustee Saletta called the Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees to order. Roll call noted, present were Trustee Saletta, Trustee Bayser, Trustee Davis and Trustee Mahoney. Also present were Chief Ravagnie, Deputy Chief Levendoski, Deputy Chief Dan Wagner, and Administrative Assistant Tina Winters, along with members of the Huntley Fire Protection District and the public. Absent were, President Brown, Attorney Miller, and Executive Administrator Callie Thompson

The meeting opened at 5:30 P.M.

The members of the honor guard posted the colors and lead everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chief thanked everyone for coming.

Public Comments: None.

Presentations: Oath of office ceremony: Chief Ravagnie called up Deputy Chief, Daniel Wagner. Dan grew up in Elgin, IL and graduated from Larkin HS. Dan continued his education at Wabaunsee Community college earning an associate degree in criminal justice. Western Illinois University, earning a bachelor's degree in law enforcement and Fire Administration, and finally Lewis University, earning a master's degree in organizational leadership. Dan is a 3rd generation firefighter. His father was the fire chief of Pingree Grove from 1993 – 2003 and is mother was an instructor of EMS classes. Dan retired from a rewarding and successful career with the Elgin Fire Department on April 3, 2024, and began his position with the Huntley Fire Protection District on April 15, 2024. Dan shared that he and his wife Shelia have three adult sons and are looking forward to being a part of the Huntley Fire family.

Chief Ravagnie thanked Trustee Bonnie Bayser for her dedication to the district and wished her well in her retirement.

Trustees Agenda: None.

Trustee Saletta motioned to close the special meeting of the Board of Trustees, seconded by Trustee Bayser. All in favor say aye. The motion was passed, and the meeting closed at 5:54 p.m.

President Milford Brown

Secretary